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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION -

MNen Hampshive

Department of Tronaportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner . Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
November 20, 2020
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively amend Contract #5000389, with
McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second
phase of the preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and
Concord from -89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payable by $593,435.24 (from
$1,906,103.65 to $2,499,538.89) for additional design services, effective upon Governor and Council
approval. 100% Tumpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2021, and are contingent
upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2022 with the ability to adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 ’ FY 2021 FY 2022 -
Central NH Tumpike
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $395,000.00 $198,435.24

The Central Turnpike Fund, AU 7507, is utilized at this time to encumber funds for this request. Actual
funding sources will be determined by each particular segment of the project incurring expenses as a

- result of this request.

2. Further, authorize to amend the contract’s completion date from December 31, 2020 to June 30,
2022, effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

This item is requested to be retroactive as the overall review and approval process for the contract
amendment took longer than expected to complete. On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council
authorized the subject engineering and environmental services Agreement {(Item #123; copy of
Resolution attached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address long-term safety and capacity needs
along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor from just south of Interstate 89 (I-89) in
Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The
project includes Exit | on [-89 and Exit | on I-393. The development of the preliminary engineering for
this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and C). Part A is complete and involved system
analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and screening conceptual altematives. This
contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part B is to assist the Department in the
selection of a preferred altemative for reconstruction within these limits, further development of
preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to be taken to a Public Hearing.
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This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Bow-
Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (ltem
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that
amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-
build.

On June 19, 2019, Governor and Council authorized a fee increase of $159,206.94. This amendment
increased the total amount payable of $1,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65. This amendment involved
additional effort to develop and model project changes in response to suggestions/concerns expressed by
the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony received at the November 14, 2018
Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the hearing will be changes and updates to the
NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public involvement is also required to be able to reach
a consensus on a preferred alternative.

This amendment is to increase the total amount payable under this Agreement by $593,435.24 as
payment for additional design services by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. for work to complete the remaining
NEPA process and preliminary design to accommodate changes suggested by Bow and Concord.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract’s previously amended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete additional services. There have been several
amendments and time extensions from the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to the current
completion date of December 31, 2020 (Copies of resolutions attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

lkﬂ F. )AL«J',_,,.

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depurtment of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan ' William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD ‘ Bureau of Highway Design
13742 (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
1-93 Improvements Tel. (603) 271-2171
Fee Increase Amendment #3 & Time Extension Amendment #6 Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreecment Dated October 7, 2013,

Contract No. 5000389)

November 19, 2020

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E. '
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This letter amends Articie T and Aniicle Tl in the above-rcferenced Agreement. The increase in fee and
extension of time are as requested by McFarland-lohnson, Inc. in their letter dated October 23, 2020.

Article T, Section G (Date of Completinn) is being amended to extend the datc of completion. The original
and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2015
Amended to June 30, 2017
Amended to " June 30,2018
Amended 10 June 30, 2019
Amended lo June 30, 2020
Amended to . December 31, 2020
By this letter, amended (o June 30, 2022

Article 11, Section A (General Fee) is being amended (o increase the total amount payable under this
Agreement by $593,435.24 as payment for additional design services by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. for work to
complete the remaining NEPA process and preliminary design to accommodate changes suggested by Bow and
Concord, as well as, to address the current $60/hr maximum labor rale allowance (increase from original contract

of $50 rate cap).

The portion of Article IT, Section A (General Fee) specilying the maximum direct-labor rate is being amended
to read as follows: In accordance with DEPARTMENT policy, the maximum direct-labor rate allowed for all
positions under this AGREEMENT shall be $60.00 per hour, unless a waiver (o the salary cap has been
specifically approved for specialty services. '

“The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $2.499.538 89, the sum of the
amounts shown in Article 11, Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT’S fee and manhour
estimates of March 20, 2013, March 21, 2018, April 16, 2019 and October 23,2020),..."7

Furthermore, this fee incredse revises the amounts in Article 11, Section B {(Summary of Fees) as follows:

— Increases the estimated amount of (2) actual CONSULTANT’S salaries, costs applicable to actual salaries,
salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs attributable to overhead by $383,082.48, from

$1,108,363.88 10 $1,491,446.36.

- Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $38,308.25, from

$102,816.14 10 $141,124.39.
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— Increases the estimated amount of (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $3,000.00, from

$4,400.00 to $7.400.00.

~  Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Applied
Economic Research, which remains a1 $66,232 48.

— Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Carot R.
Johnson, Inc., which remains at $21,385.56.

—  Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Preservation Company,

by $110,010.00 from $118.899.71 to $228.909.71.

—  Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Independent
Archacological Consulting, L1.C, by $5,012.50 from $10,718.23 to0 $15,730.75.

- Doeg not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Resilience
Planning and Design (formerly Jeffrey H. Taylor & Associates) which remains at $15.733.50.

—  Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Nobis Engineering, by
$6,667.34, from $14,945.99 t0 $21,613.33.

— Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Resource Sysiems
Group, Inc., by $47,354.67, from $291,745.59 to $339.100.26.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant TranSystems,
which remains at $150,862.55.

Also, the first sentence in paragraph 1 of Article 11, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being amended to read
as lollows: ' ' ‘

"Cosls incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $2.499,538.89, unless otherwise authorized.”

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreement, which increases by
$593.435.24, from $1,906,103.65 10 $2,499,538.89 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

Donald A. Lyford, P.E.
Project Manager

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E. 621 k——\

Director of Praject Development

We concur in the above Amendment,

_ MCFARLMD?WNSOZ%
By: ~

Title: Chief Executive OThcer

DAL/cmp
Atlachments

s:\hi ghway-design\{towns \bowA 1 3742\part biconsultanfimj\ee increase and time extension may 2019\m-j 05-03-19 nl.docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above wrilten.

Consultant
WITNESS TO HE CO TANT M?IE‘FANT
By: / E By: ~ MM’—
Off ice Coordmator Chief Executive Officer (Title)
Dated: _ 11/17/2020 Dated: 11/17/2020

Department of Transportation

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
. . A Mctor of Project Development
%ﬁ%wﬁm y

for DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: 11/19/2020 Dated: 11/19/2020

Attorney General

This is o certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by Lhis office and is approved as (o form and
execulion.

Dated: _ 12421020 AM/‘M‘S Mfu/\/)’d’w

Aqq;stanl%lomcy General

Secretary of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on . approved this amended

AGREEMENT.
Daled: Altest:
By:

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
OF
MCcFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.
ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

|, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 27, '2020, at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts.
in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate policies and

rules:
Name _ ,Ofﬁce
James M. Festa - CEO - Engineering |
Chad G. Nixon - President - B
Frank ). Greco " . Sr.Vice President/CFO/Secretary/Treasurer
Thomas T. Kendrick - Vice President

" Jeffrey R. Wood - Vice President
I certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, CEO-Engineering

of McFarland-lohnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including Bow-Concord 13742
(Part B) 1-93 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendering of

services by the Corporation.

/ Frank J. G)ﬁo, 'Séretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
-
this [T day of Nlouemr2020

thary Public

LINDA M, MONAHAN
Notary Publle, Sinte of New York
No. 4968747
Residing In Groome County,
My commission explres

L:[LOO/MISCIFIGID03A 9 7\ 7




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

[, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the Statc of New Hampshire, do hercby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,
INC. is a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshirc on February 14, 1969. | further certify
that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business 1D: 2302
Certificate Number: (004912969

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

[ hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire;
this 12th day of May A.D. 2020.

Do odr
William M. Gardner

Secretary of State
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A‘ CORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE M1“-z:z.~.1v'ztrzo

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION OKLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the corlificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
It BUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subjoct to the torms and conditlons of the policy, cortain policios may roquire an endorssment. A statemaent on
this eortlﬂcm does not confer righta to the certificate holder in lieu of such sndorsament{s).

PROCVCER . | ERtgAcT Michael Burns
!ﬁsuramsorzl&u of America ' : ToeT, ey (607) 764-0329 45230 | 4% noy(807) 754-8797
Sulte 20 | $3i0hes. Michacl. Bumafiicausa.com »
B!nghunm NY 13%01 n
_INBURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAG HAICS | |
: . meaumen 4 ; National Fire Insurance Co of Hartford 20478
INSURED MeFortand Joh  sisymen 0 Continental insurance Company {35289
orang Johnaon, tnc. | meumzn ¢ ; Valiey Forge insurance Compan

49 Court Valle CA mpgny 20508

PO Box 1980 | NOURER P

Binghamton, NY 139021 880 | NBURER B

) NSURER F : ,

C GE: CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD.
(NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONBITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE e W] poucyiummen | eRRRLE | monn . s
A | X | comMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY [ eacr occumaEnce s 1,000,000
| cmnsaunce [X] ocoum x| [foosssoszzr _ 1H2021 | 1M72022 |BUMBSTORENTED T 100,000
MED EXP (A e 16,000
| | pergonaL s ADv sy 13 1,000,000
LT APeLE PER: ' : omean soorrours g - 2.000,000)
3 PouCY m & [X]woc | ProoveTs - courvoe aga | 2,000,000
| H — $
B | astosoown Lasaimy _ o i I 1,000,000
X | anv auto X 16058803213 11/2021 | #2022 | BOOILY IAURY (Par porson) | §
|| R8P owy i e : _ W $
| X | H5%8 oy HRGR s
5
B[ X|usereuawne | X[ occun | eacH ocouRrence 5 10,000,000}
[ | excess unn ™ | cLAMSMADE j5056803244 112024 | AM12022 [\ oopconre . 10,000,000
oev | X | reromons 10,000 '
C KERS COMPENSA [ X [8¥Rnge | (88
AND EMPLOYERS'
e rcessmrommumemecurve (| | WWCess203230 .| ot | 2022 [ o scomen - 1,000,000|
RGeS, BxoLuoen? ' ] 1,000,000
GESAPTOR G Cetnations veon il A _pouc iy | ¢ 1,000,000
A {Vel Pprs ecords 6658303227 1o 1112022 nket it ' 1.000.000‘

mmwogmm_nhzmnaﬁ WW!.W" .‘ Schaduk _)‘h i ‘lmmhm

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation and all other parties as required by written contract aro sdditiona! Insurad on a primary and
noncontributory basls Including completsd operations In regard to general liability per endorsement numbers CNAT4B53NY, CNAT4887NY, in regerd to suto
por endorsement number SCA 23 50081,

’_QEB_T_I_FICAIEHOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Neow Hampshire Department of Transportation
P, 0. Box 483
2

ACORD 26 (2016/03} ©1988-2018 ACORD CORPORA“ON All ights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MMW/DDIYYYY)
06/12/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
SELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sublect to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsament. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-201-262-1200 GONTACT  rimothy P. Esler, CPCU
Fenner & Esler Agency, Inc. PHONE gqy. 201-262-1200 [ FAX oy 201-262-781-
PO Box 60 A‘.!‘D?{'gss: certs@fennar-ealer.com
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Oradell, NJ 07649 USA INSURER A : Berkshire Hathaway Spacialty Insurance
INSURED INSURER B ;
McFarland-Johnaon, Inc.

INSURER C :
att: Frank J. Gracoc
49 Court Street INSURERD :
Suite 240 INSURER E ;
Binghamton, NY 13501 USA INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 534924362 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUGRA]

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 1NSD | Wvn POLICY HUMBER [MM/DDIYYYY) | (MMDONYTYY) LiMTTS
COMMERUCIAL GERERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCUMMENCE [
BAMAGE T3 RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR R MF 5 {E8 occum 3
MED EXF (Any one person) $
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLCY 55"8{ Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: $
 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY e i
ANY AUTO -BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $
OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| S
| HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE S
| __| AUTOS ONLY AUTQS ONLY | {Per accident)
(1
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE ]
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED l | RETENTION $ - H
WORKERS COMPENSATION R OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN stayre | [ e
ANYPROPRIETORPARTNERVEXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? D NiA
(Mandatoey in NH) " E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
I yas, describe under
DESERTPTION DF OPERATIONS bajow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | §
A |Prof/Poll Lisbility 47-EPP-305431-03 06/15/20 | 06/15/21 |Par Claim 5,000,000
FULL PRIOR ACTS ' Annual Aggregate 5,000,000
paductible per clm| 50,000

Bow-Concord, 131742 Part B

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attached il more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Departmeant of Tranaportation

P. O. Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483
| USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTCE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
. n
e

el

AR
7. Al i —

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
jvalentino
534924362

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depariment of Trangpurtation

Victoria F, Sheehan G-\+ C/& SQ, Wiltiam Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Commissioner . ‘ . \
L 34 | 2O
MU G \aq a ’ Bureau of Highway Design

May 12, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from [-
89 through [-393, by extending the completion date from June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2020, effective
upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council
on November 20, 2013, Item #123. Time extension only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this professional engineering design and environmental consultant services agreement is to
address long-term safety and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93)
corridor from just south of Interstate 89 (I-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of
Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit 1 on 1-89 and Exit t on [-393. The
development of the preliminary engineering for this project is procceding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Departinent in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that
amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-
build. :

On June 19, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amcndment to
the Agreement (Item #96; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $159,206.94 (from
$1,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65) to develop and model project changes in response to
suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony
received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the hearing will

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.0. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 803-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-28684 « INTERNET: WAW.NHDOT.COM
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be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation, Additional public involvement is
also required to be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

The current time extension amendment is required because the final decision on the preferred alternative
involving building consensus among the Concord community has been delayed for reasons beyond the
control of the consultant. The recent restrictions on public gatherings has further exacerbated the delay.
Of the previously-amended $1,906,103.65 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately
$38,700.00 remaining (100% Tumpike Funds).

There were also three previous time extension only amendments. The first time extension amendment
extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was dpproved by
Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (ftem #4A; copy of Resolution attached). The second
time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018, and was approved by
Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third time
extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by Governor and Council on
June 6, 2018 (Item #51; copy of Resolution attached).

This amended Agreement has been upproved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that anthority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Lot M

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioncr

Attachments

V2
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Dcpnn--;n of Tranaperiation
Victorla F. Sheehan Witllam Cass, P.E.
Commissioner . Assistant Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD Bureau of Highway Design
13742 (Part B) Room 200
1-93 Improvements Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #5 Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,

Conlract No. 5000389)

May 12, 2020

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Desr Mr. McCarthy:

This letter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
original and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2015
Amended to June 30,2017
Amended to June 30, 2018
Amended to June 30, 2019
Amended to June 30, 2020
By this letter, amended to Deccember 31, 2020

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated May 7, 2020.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Woow ) Ly

Donald A. Lyford, P.E.

Projgst-ytanager
Approved: vicr E. Stamnass, P.E.

Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

By: W

Chief Executive Officer

Title:

DALAwjh
shighway-desipgni{towns)ibow' 1374 Zipan biconsutiantimjMtime extension may 20204m-j 05-12-24 1el docx

JOHN Q. MORTON BUILODING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 =« CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 « FAX: 803.271-3914 ¢ TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 s INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant,

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT

By: M_M__ By: oty
Administrative Assistant Chief Executive Officer (Title)
Dated: 5/12/20 Dated: 512/20

l)enart_me’nl.g[ Tri 'nsm piation

HE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE : THE 'E OF EEW HAMPSHIRE
K L i

Director of Project Development
m DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: %&M Dated: ﬂ(m( 1_&:3&3{)_

Altorpey General

WITNESS T

By:

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: qu”l’?ﬁ By: fiMﬁfV\ %ﬂm

AssistantAttorney General

Secrctary. of State

This is to cenify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on JUNz 4 00 approved this amended
AGREEMENT.

SUN 24 2020 @ 4
Dated: Altest: J {/

By:

R S e e



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
OF
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.
ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION .

I, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 27, 2020, at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts
in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate policies and
rules:

Name Office

James M. Festa CEQ — Engineering

Chad G. Nixon President

Frank ). Greco - Sr. Vice President/CFQ/Secretary/Treasurer
Thomas T. Kendrick Vice President

Jeffrey R. Wood Vice President

| certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, CEO-Engineering
of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Is fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including Bow-Concord 13742
(Part B) 1-93 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendering of
services by the Corporation.

, Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
4 .
this /" day of /Y ay 2020
Fratetv_jihovater
Notary Public
' W raiy :|:';_ '“ ' ”'.!l..":l-”-(;.,"
L ‘¢
Besiftne s 4 e s
By vomn dadi v o pilve

alar

L{LOOMISCIFIGI003A




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretery of State of the Siate of Ncw Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,
INC. is a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on February 14, 1969. | further certify
that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received end is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business 1D: 2302
Certificate Number: (MU4911%69

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

i hercto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hempshire,
this 12th day of May A.D. 2020.

Do ok
William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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ACORD
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MCFAJOH-01 , _KLISHM

DATE (MMDOIYYYY)
6/12/3020

[ THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED A8 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
* CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
" REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condlitions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate doas not confer rights to the certificate hoider In lleu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER ) m‘n Micheel Bums - T/
il - FAX
[ o o America 8% ey (807) 754032045230 | TR, no1(607) 754-0707
‘| Suite 201 §Mles. Michaol. Burns@ioausa.com
Binghamton, NY 13901 _ INSURER(S) APFORDING COVERAGE {__ wace
wesynen 4 ; Natlona Fire insurance Co of Hartford (20478
INSURED | wsyrca e : Continental Insurance Company 35289
McFariand Johnson, Inc. e o .
. 49 Court Strost msyren ¢ : Valley Forge Insurance Company _|20508
Sulte 240 INSURER D ;
Binghamton, NY 13501 INSURERE ;
INSURERF :
_COVERAGES ‘CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ' REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AR YYPE OF INSURANCE ﬁ,‘&"ﬁé‘l POLICY NUMBER OO T ) G TYe. LaarTs
A | X | COMMERCIAL GEWERAL LIABILITY ' -  EACH DGCURRENGE s 1,000,000
Joramsunce [ Xjoccur [ x 56803227 1112020 | 11112021 [BAMAGE TORENTED™ ' 100,000
. : ’ MEDEXP (dny cne perzon)_ |8 15,000
] PERSONAL S ADVINARY | § 1,000,000
' GENL AGGRECATE LIMIT S PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
_ | pouer [ X] 588 [X]roc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
QTHER; 3
9. | auroscsiLe LaBiLITY La | EOMURIEQ SINGLE LMIT | o 1,600,000
X | anvauto ‘ 56803213 11172020 | 11112021 | poouy NARY (Per person) ) 8
| WP omy AT ' | BOOLY INAIRY (Py sccivent)] §
L X Aoy [XAERE | | PROBERLY pARAGE .
- ! = i
'8 [ X [umereriaiue | X | occur | eagH occurRENCE ;s 10,000,000
' EXCESS LIAB ) {CLAIMS-MADE [6056803244 1172020 ini2021 MGATE s ) 10,000,000
i _ peo § X | Rerenmons 10,000 < s
' C |WORKERS COMPENEBATION ‘ X lPEH T e [
| ' |AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ; ‘ STALUTE B
' ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE YIN WCE656603230 1172020 | 11172021 | £ EAGH AGEH s 1,000,000
FICE EXCLUBED? CTTY JELEACHACCIOENY
Bisndstsey Tn ) = . oiseace - ex supioved s 1,000,000
i yos, doscribe unde: a_us" £ - POUCY L Tﬁ 1 1,000,000
OESCAITION OF QPERATIONS bolom - EASE - PQUCY.LIMIT 3
.Dgwmmwommﬂwsﬂ.o(:n‘mﬁm‘l.ﬁs {ACORD 141, Addidonsl R rks Scheduts, may be hed if more space s required}

IPro]u:t: Bow-Concord, 13742

New Hampshire Depertment of Transporation and all other partius s required by written contract are addltional Insured on a primary snd noncontributory
pull including complsted operations In regard to general [lability per endorsement numbaers CNAT4838NY, CNATS07XX, CNAT498TXX.

|

CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

. CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED W
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. '

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

' New Hampshire Department of Transporation
PO box 483 ,K H (}'L
obordd | Abprak K Hlanhard
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1938-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE l

TE (MMOOIYYYY)
osllzlzozo

[ Tms CERTIFICATE IS 1S8SUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO R!GHTB UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INBURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER({S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. :

~ IMPORTANT: H the certificats holdar is:an” ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject "to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, cortain policies may require an sndorsement, A statement on
this certificate doas not confer’ riﬂhu to the certificate holder In fisu of such endorsement{s). -

PRODUCER

Fenner & Beler Agency, Inc.

1:201-262-1200

TESY  Timothy . Esler, CPCU T

PHONE  eg: 201-262-1200 Im: 201-262-701-

foe e

PO Box 60 _ADDRESS: corts@fanner-esler.com
! INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE i NAIC #!

Oradell, WJ 07643 — | msuren's: Borkshirs Hathaway Specialty' Insurance |’
NURED '| msurer® : ) - -
MaFarland-Johnson, Ing,
att: Frank J. Grece INSURERC ;
49 Court 8trest, Suilte 240 INSURER D :

INSURERE :
Binghamton, WY 13301 USA o WSURERF:

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 534908396

_-___REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH. RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

[ADOLEUBAT ~BOLICY EFF | POLICY EXP e
ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE - [manlwem] - POLICY RUMBER PAWDGIYYYY) | (MMAOIYYY) LimTs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : '  EACH O occuansuce s
F | cummssance T occun , | PREMISES (Ea peoumoncat. | 3
. ‘ , MED EXP (Anyont poeson} |8
- ; : PERSONAL AADVINURY |
GENL AGOREGATE |.|un APPLIES PER: . m:nr.rw. AGGREGATE 3
.poucvl I i l ] LOC . PRooucrs coumor- AGG S
OTHER CO LIMIT :
., |AvrowosiELaBiLITY (53 pecidont]” L
ANY AUTO BONILY INJURY (Per parson) | §
[ | ownED SCHEDULED | :
Aoy [l aee BODILY INJURY {Pes accident)|:$
HIRED NON-OWNED [TPROPERTY DAMAGE s
-} AUTOS ONLY ALTOS ONLY , :{Por necidonty A
. | . H
[ [umerewatme | [occun T 7 |eacmoccurrence |
EXCESS UAB | CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
' T r=-
- DruJ | peieimois L]
WORNERS COMPENSATION : - Igiﬁlﬁ I 'I-DEF!*H' '
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY ViR — B
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH AGCIDENT $
OFFICERALE MBER EXCLUDED? NIiA
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. Dlsa-.ss EAEMPLOYEE}'S
H yos, cescriba under g
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS polow . E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LinIT | 3 i
A |Professional Liability™ ‘j47-BPP-305431-02 06/15/1% | 06/15/20 {Fer Claim 5,000,000 1
| rors prIoR acTs ' Annual Aggregate | §,000,000 1
. Deductible per clm lsn.ooo

Bow-Concord,

13742 Part B

DEJCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES CACDRD 101, Additionsi Remarks Schedule, may ba attached If mors spece ls required) A

[

. CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

. BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE |
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

New, Hampshire Department cof Transportation
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
. 0. Box 483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302-0483 '1., S

. usA / J

' T © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
qlol7412

534900396
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

annmml‘ u{f rl’"“.l’.llll‘ll“ ]

? L ! trrat g
Victoria F. Sheehan . éj‘%é) .#qca William Cass, P.E,
Commissioner \ N\ u l q ] q Assistant Commissioner
A U Bureau of Highway Design
May 3, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-
89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payablc by $159,206.94 (from $1,746,896.71 to
$1,906,103.65) for additional design services, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100%

Turnplkc Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2019, and are contingent
upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2020 with the ability to adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 l FY 2019 FY 2020
Central NH Turnpike ,
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $10,000.00 $149,206.94

2. Further, authorize to amend the contract’s completion date from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020,
effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #123; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address
long-term safety and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor
from just south of Interstate 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of [nterstate
393 (I-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit 1 on [-89 and Exit 1 on [-393. The
development of the preliminary engineering for this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to & Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-27.1-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3014 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2084 « INTERNET: WWW.NHOOT.COM
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amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-

build.

This amendment to the Agreement involves additional effort to develop and.model project changes in
response to suggestions/concems expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Coticord as a result of
testimony received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the
hearing will be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public
involvement is also required to be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract’s previously-amended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete additional services. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was
approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (Item #4A; copy of Resolution attached).
The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018, and was
approved by Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third
time extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by Governor and
Council on June 6, 2018 (Item #51; copy of Rcsolution attached).

This amended Agrecment has been approved by the Attomey General as to form gnd execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on

file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outtined above.

Sincerely,

liv_“ F. )Alw‘-u-

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments



THE STATE OF NEW HAMFSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victorla F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E,

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD Bureau of Highway Design
13742 (PartB) - Room 200 (CMF)
1-93 Improvements Tel. (603) 271-2171
Fee Increase Amendment #2 & Time Extension Amendment #4 Fax: (603) 271-7025
{Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,

Contract No. 5000389)

May 3, 2019
Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This letter amends Article [ and Article II in the above-referenced Agreement. The increase in fee and
extension of time are as requested by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. in their letter dated April 16, 2019.

Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) is being amended to extend the date of completion. The original
and emended dates are as follows:

Qriginal Completion Date December 31, 2015

Amended to June 30, 2017

Amended to June 30,2018 -
v Amended to June 30,2019
" By this letter, amended (o June 30, 2020

Article [L, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under this
Agreement by $159,206.94 as payment for additional design services by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. for work
associated with responding to comments from the Public Hearing, particularly from the Clty of Concord and the
Town of Bow.

The portion of Article 11, Section A (General Fee) specifying the maximum direct-labor rate is being amended
1o read as follows:

The portion of Article I, Section A (General Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estimates is
being amended to read as follows: _

“The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1.906.103.65, the sum of the
amounts shown in Article 11, Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT’S fee and manhour
estimates of March 20, 2013, March 21, 2018, and April 16, 2019),..."

Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article II, Section B (Summary of Fees) as follows:

- Increases the estimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT’S salarics, costs applicable to actusl salaries,
salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs attributable to overhead by $174,739.24, from

$933,624.64 to $1,108,363:88.
- Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $10,273.68, from
$92,542.46 to ﬂm_m_ﬂ

- Decrepses the estimated amount of (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $10,000.00, from
$14,400.00 to $4.400.00.

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 «» CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3814 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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— Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Applied Economic
Research by $8,979.00, from $75,211.48 toﬁ,zj_g,_&

— Decreages the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Carol R. Iohnson, Inc,,
by $2,394.00, from $23,779.56 to $2].385:56:

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Preservation
Company, which remains at ii 18.899.71.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Independent
Archaeological Consulting, LLC, which remains at §10.718.25.

— Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Resilience Planning
and Design (formerly Jeffrey H. Taylor & Associates) by $1,335.00, from $17,068.50 to $1:5{733.50.

- Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for aclual cost of subconsultant Nobis Eagineering, by
$3,098.00, from $18,043.99 to $14.945.99.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actunl cost of subconsultant Resource
Systems Group, Inc., which remains at'$29 1,745.59.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant TranSystems,

which remains at 3_15_0_.5_6__,55_

Also, the first sentence in paragraph 1 of Article 11, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being amended to read

as follows:

"Costs Incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not excced $1,906,103.65, unless otherwisc authorized. "

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreement, which increases by
$159,206.94, from $1,716,896.71 to $1,906,103.65 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council,

We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFARI‘/)-J()HE(\%INC.

By:

Approved:

Sincerely,
3«\-\-«_ ‘/Z .9
Donald A. Lyford, P.E,

:I’mj mmy..r

i ==

Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

James M. Festa
Title: Senlor Vice Pragilanf/COO

p—

DALMwjh
Attachments

s highway-desipn\{lowns)\bowd | 3742\pert b\consultentumj\ioe increase and time extension may 2019%m-j 05-03-19 o) docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day end year first
above written.

Consultant

WITNESS /g THE CONSULTANT Nsmm iy

By: v'. .7 WVV&SNJ\"A By: _ A | |
Administra}ive A_s_s_sigtant Senior Vice gf;‘:fdenucoo (Title)
Datea: /319 Dateg: /319

Depariment of Teansportntion

Alloracy' G seneril

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: _Jone 6 204 ‘By: ﬁ&b&iﬂl O._.JUI(AA‘A-

P\ssislanl T\Immu)} General

Sccreinry of State .
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on JUN 19 009 approved this amended
AGREEMENT. T

Dated: JUN 9 2019 ~ Attest:

DEPUTY'SECRETARY OF STATE




CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
- OF
MCcFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.
TO-THE ADOPTION OF BOARD-RESOLUTION

I, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 14, 2019, at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign
contracts in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate

policies and rules:

ame Office

Presldent/CEQ — Engineering
Sr. Vice President/COO/Chief Engineer

Richard J. Brauer
James M. Festa

Frank J. Greco - Sr. Vice President/CFO/Secretary/Treasurer
Chad G. Nixon - Sr. Vice President/8DO

Thomas T. Kendrick - Vice President

Jeffrey R. Wood - Vice President -

| certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, Senior Vice
President/COO/Chief Engineer of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter into any
contracts, induding Bow-Concord, 13742 (Part B}, I-93 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of
the Corporation for the rendering of services by the Corporation.

7 Frank ). Gy Zo, Sacretary
[CORPORATE SEAL]
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

thlsj_‘:_Jday of Meyy 2019

( X,u\JLc_ VML WML Ovidh
Notary Public '

THITA M. MONAHAN
Nolars Puldie, S'ota of Mow York
No ~M7247

Reslcling in Macime
My commisslon axpiro i lba‘

L[LOGMISC/FION002A

[T



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, Willlem M, Gasdner, Secretary of State of the Statz of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,
INC. is 2 Ncw York Profit Corporstion segistered o trangact business in New Hampshire on Rebrunry 14, 1969, 1 further certify
that all foes and documents requirod by the Scoretary of Statz’s offics bave been recsived sod s in good standing as far as this
office is concerned. )

Business ID: 2302
Certificate Number: 0004404181

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 bereto se1 my hand and cxuse to be affixed
the Sea! of the Stete of New Hampshire,
this 11th day of April A.D. 2019,
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'CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MCFAJOH-O1 ]
DATE mnmm
121712018

| THIS CERTIFICATE IB lSSUED AB A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFRIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSWITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORRZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODLICER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificete holdér is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
i SUBROGATION |8 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy; mhpollclumynqulmlnomhmm A statement on
mhcomnabdounotemmlmmu\omholduhHouoimmm_( .

PRODUCER W’ Reneo- Davldnon

Robert ) Hanafin & divisicn of 10A (607) 3381242 48213 |3 wor(607) 7648707
Suite 201 ibss: nm.dammauu.com'

Binghamton, NY 13901 - _ T oms

: - 20478
MSURED .._.,. .. v AR LAl - . F papg
McFartand Johinson, Inc. [ isomenc s Americsa Casustty Gompany of Readiip, Pensaytvarda_ 20427

! PO Box 1980 | IFURTR D ; e e eo o N |
‘ Binghamton, NY 13802-1980 | guRTRE ;- - N .

’ INSURER F : _ .
COVERAGES! CEI[E!QAIENHL!EEB. REMH!!EER- S

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRALT OR OTHER DOCUMENT
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

. B EXCI.US!ONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. I.HSTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS..

m - TYROF NSURANCE . - ‘roLICY NimBER mm ) LaaTy
A X | conmerciaL oenerar, taeaiTy - r - IL s B T 1,000,000
] crams.nce [X]occum x| |posssoa2zy 0170172018 | 0170112020 | |3 == 100,000
I =i = : ) ' MED EXP {Any ona parsen) -
. | BEFLAGGREGATE LIMIT APRUES PER: -1 : | GENERAL AGOREOATE | 3.
! —-"““ﬁl !&L“ 'pRODUCTS - couPDP A0G | 3
1 - - c ‘ 1,
T [romens iy " P T,
X ] aser avro [s086803213 '01/01/2019 | 01/01/2020 | G s .
|| R oy I i , ' ‘ ' JOl _ i
1 MQ‘V " M@ ! o ‘ ': l .y
_ ) . T _ .. Y
B[ X | wneneriacms ‘X_ 'occm ! [ ' il s j 10.000.090'
| EXCESSLIAR ) CUAIM3-UADE |B0O56803244 01/01/2019 | 01/0172020 |. . 10,000,000
c ; T wD]xI . oo .j 19,900, . ! . s i .
ETORPARTHERA APLY ) 01/0172019 | 010172020 [ L 0 ' 1,600,000
ANY [} .
m%wm&w [Nl RIA e A —— | ——3 7,608,000 l .
A [Val Pprs & Records T. T ARTTEGAY mmﬁéﬁﬁmﬂ 'L"1so.ooq1
; }1' } .
; ' =)= el N .

‘DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS |
Projoct: Bowcmcord 13742 Pon B

'LOGATIONS / VEHICLES WWIM.WNanMhCWUM”hMM

Now Hampshire Department of Tmmpnrtnuon and all ather perties os required by written contract sre additional insured on a primary and noncontiibutory
|basis Inciuding completed operations in regard to genaral ilabllity per sndorsement numbers CNAT4858NY, CNAT4S8TNY, CO 2037,

- CANCELLATION . e

 GERTIFICATE HOLDER

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

| AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ;
New Hampshiro Copartment of Transportstion o ‘
car MO"]@J\*K ﬂknofq _
- —— . lCancord, NH.03302:0483 _ A .
ACORD 23 (2016/03) © 1980.2015 A cor TIon. All rlg

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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T THIS CERTIFICATE 13 ISSUED AS A WATTER OF INFGRMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS™ — |
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGMWELYAIEND.HTE‘DORALTERTIECOVERAGBMOMDBYWE POLICIES .
" BELOW. THIS CERTIFCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE [SSUING INSBURER(S), AUTHORIZED
. REPREBENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. -
: mﬁ‘ \ ,_.'-‘.:'.‘_f-d!"!!'_lﬂ!!?_ih?hq'd“"lﬂ‘mmmsu“m.‘ thep ) must be ondorsoed. i SUBROGATION I3 WAIVED); subject to:
the terms £nd condittoid of the pollay, cortaln policies may require an ondofsement. A statemeitt on thiy certlficate does not confer rights to the
_ cartificats holder in Deu of such codorseniont(s). . ;
PROGUCER T | O rimothy ESlex
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PO Dox 1980 T T o
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THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISEUED YO THE INBURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
+ (NDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECY TO WHICH THIS
cenmmnemweooamvpenmn.memsunmcemnsnwmspoucmsnemamHenauiswmecrrommms.
| _EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. i
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_ P.0., Box 483 ‘
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; n L ITimothy Bsler/JEAN o . #"P&_ .
' - - 'C 1850-2014 ACORD GORPORATION. All rights resotved.
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Dcp-nm qrr:-uqm-uu )
Victorla F. Sheehan @GaC ¥351 " Willlam Cass, P.E.
Commissioner b&b L l(_, l .1 . Assistant Commissloner
Bureau of Highway Design
April 11,2018
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concard, New Hampshire 03301

BEQUF,g ‘!:ED ACT TON-

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
pnchmmary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-
89 through 1-393, by.increasing the total'amount paynblc by 386 011.05.(from $1,660,885.66 to
$1,746,896.71) for additional désign services requested by ihe Depurunenl, -oiTective upon Governor and
Council approval. 100% Tumpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following acoouﬁt In State FY 2018 and FY 2019, with
the ability to adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if needed and

justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 FY 2018 FY 2019
Central NH Tumpike
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $10,000.00 $76,011.05

2. Funhi:r, authorize to amend the contract’s completion date from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019,
cffective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

On November 20, 2013, the Governor end Council autharized the subject engineering ond environmental
services Agreement (Ttem #123; copy of Resolution atteched) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address
long-term safety and capacily necds along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor
from just south of Interstate 89 (I-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstate
393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit | on 1-89 and Exit 1 on [-393. The

" development of the preliminary engineering foc this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, prepacing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual altemnatives. This contract is for the second phasc (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these :
limits, furthcr development of preliminary enginecring plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742), .

This amendment to the Agreement involves Department-requested additional effort to complete a
Benefit Cost Analysis and Technica) Feasibility Report for interchange modifications: The Benefit Cost
Analysis will be used to help assess economic impacts or adventages with the build vs no-build. A
microsimulation model will be used to determine the values of travel time savings, fuel consumption,

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P,0. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0489
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 » FAX: 603-271-3014 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2084 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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and air quality improvements. The consultant will edtimate the value of each benefit in terms of money
saved by the traveling public compared to no-build conditions. The FHWA Policy on Access to the
Interstate System places emphasis on the safety, operational, and acceptability of access modifications to
the Interstate System. The Technical Feasibility Report wns requested by FHWA to document each
interchange that is being modified, and according to thelr definition the only interchange that isn’t being
modified is Exit [3.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract’s previously-amended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the Public Hearing process for this project. The first
time extension amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30,
2017, and was approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (ltem #4A; copy of
Resolution attached). The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30,
2018, and was approved by Governor and Council on Moy 3, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution
attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be gi

ven to amend this Agreement for consulting services as

outlined above.
Sincerely,
Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
Aftachments



Buresu of Highway Deslgn
March 14, 20)7

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T', Sununu

and the Hanorable Council
Stste House
Coacord, Now Hampshire 0330]
The Deperiment of Trunsportation roquests plecing this item on the Consont Catendar,
Authorize the Department of Transportetlon to amend Cantract #5000189, with McFarland-Johnsan, Inc.,
Cancord, NH end Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phass of the preliminary engineering
desipn for the section of Interstete 93 passing through Bow and Concord from 1-89 through 1393, by oxtending
the completion date from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
originzl Agreement was spproved by Governor and Council on November 20, 2013, Item #121 Time extension
only, no new fimding.

EXPLANAT,

The purpose of this enginearing and envircnmental consultant services Agreement is to address long-lerm safety
und capacity n=eds along epproximately four miles of the huerstate 9 (1-93) corridor from just south of Interstate
89 (-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstete 393 (1-393) in (ha Clty of Concord. The
praject includes Exit 1 on 1-39 end Exit 1 on 1-393. ‘The devalopment of the preliminary engineering for this project
is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, end C). Past A is complete and Involved system annlysis, preparing base
plans, inventorying resources, and screcning concepiunl aliemnatives, This contract is for the second phase (Port B)
only. The purposs of Part B Is to assist the Depertment in the selection of s preferred aliemative for reconstruction
within these limlts, further development of preliminary engineering plans and forme! environmental documentation
to be taken (o & Public Hearing, This project’s engloeering phase is currently included in the Siatc"s Ton-Year
Transpoststion Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

This emendment to the Agreement ls'lo extend the contract's praviously-amended completion dnte because the
develcpment of & new reglona) trafflc model bas taken much longer than anticipated for reasons that are out of the
consultant's contral. The additional time will permit the consultant to refine concept plans and environmental
documents lo be able lo reach a public hearing near (he end of 2017, Of the origina!l $1,660,885.66 amount for
this cantract, there is a balance of approximately $853,500 remaining (100% Tumpike Funds), The previous (ime
extension amendment, which extended the contract’s original completion dato of Decamber 31, 2015 to June 30,
2017, was approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2018, ltem #4A.

This emended Agreement hes besn spproved by the Atiamcy General as 1o form and executlon. Coples of the
fully-executed emended Agreement ere on {ilea! the Secrefary of State's Office ond the Department of
Adminisirafive Services, and subseguent to overntor and Counedl epproval will be on file at the Depariment of

Transportation,
!t Is respoctfully requasted thes puthority be given to amend this Agreement for consuliing services a3 ouilhwd
above,

Sincerely,

lm‘ )d}w-_r

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING » 7 RAZEN DRIVE « P.O, BOX 423 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPEHIRE 03002-043) vt
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 « FAX: 833-271-3014 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-£00-T35-2084 = INTERNET: WYWVNHDOT.COM



Her Bxcsloncy, Govamor Mergaret Wood Hassan

::u the Hmmhto  Counell
Concard, Now Hempshire 6330)

I_m. : E m - !:m 75” :
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It ta ruspeotitlly requasied thet eutfiority be given to amend thls Agreement fr consulting sarvices as ontlined
sbove..

STﬂ" ty;

o Fe J-'*
Victoria F, Sheshan
Commissioner

JO}NO.HOMONWM- T HAZEN ORIVE » P.0, BOX 4234 €9 CONCORD, NEW HAMPSMIRS 100302-0483.
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THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE :’
DEPARTMENT OFWO!H‘AHON
mnmmnrp
Butmof!'llshmy
Ochbul.ZOIJ
Hefﬂmllmny Qovernor Margerel Wood Hassan -
and the Honorabts Counstl: *
Stateo House

Coroord, Now Hampshire 03301

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmcm
NH and Blngka:m»,NY Veador #164738, (hratumlhumtomdswmwﬁmmhmndﬂm
of tho pr mmmmummnmmawmwmm
! I-Meﬁ‘au_ _‘,mmmmwmwn 2015.100% Tizaplko Fands,

Funding ts available a3 follows:

04-95-96-961017-7507 PFY.2014
Centra) NH Tumpiko

046-500483 Bng Consultants Noa-Beaolit $1,660,885.56

EXPLANATION
'l'thepntm ent roqulres englicéring dnd envicomentsd consulling sorvices (o address long-tenn and
acity nucdh alol mwmmﬁmmwam)mmmmw%ma-
Iz Bowtotho b mmwmmamma-mmmamfwm )
mwwqmwlmmmmmlm The develogiment of tha preliminaty englaeing fo )
‘luduuphm{?uﬁA,B,mQC}hﬂAbmpbtomdhwlwdmmnﬁhmﬁ,mﬂ b

plnn:.lnﬁﬂmyhgmnu.nndmh‘g oncepius] aftarngilves,’ ‘I‘hbemmfsthrlbommmﬂ)

“only.’ Tho purpose of Pert B I to essf] (ho Dépi g__;_hmomm _ aiteraative for reconstroction

wlﬂ:h:thsnlhnb.wdhnrdwdopmmof” englnsaring plons) mmlmvhcmmdmmnbn:
In'thio Stéta's Ten-Year Teahsportation

‘lobet:hmtnnhd:llouuﬂns. ‘This proJeat iy currently!
_ g Plon -Concord 13742),

ﬂnmdywmwnﬂnmmlngad}mnﬂap&m pasile mmlhdlnwlruwbﬁocfﬂdahuﬂum
pigjest dovelogs (b geain] pitkite wiil bo lavolved.: mmmmmmmuwm ‘A, o Planning
Group, will bn recanstitiited for Part B mampormmmmmmumdmmwmmnmao
wwwmmn)mnmhammammum Envlrmuanllntpagpgmmmmilkd
hmddnﬂmdmﬁﬂedbdﬂemmnudmh@hnml Gt . Adsiiming w'suoreasfief Pitbils:
Hcarhx. Dwmmmm:nemmmmammmmmc(umwmy

The consultant selection process employed by the Depertmont (or (hia qnalifications-bisod contract Is in

" accordanco with RSAs 21-1:22, 21-122-c snd 21-k22-d, o) applicable Pedéial ttva énd thio Depastineat’s
*Consuttant Selectian and Service Agreament Procedures™ dated Decpditber 1999, The Department’s Conmiliont
Sefection Committoo b a stonding comsmlttee tha meets ragnlnsly:to adnifnlster the. process ond make
determinations. The Commilteo ks coniprised of tho Assistant Disector of Profect Dovelspme: (niuln, % Chief
Prajécl Manager, tho Adimintsiratoss of tho Buresus of Highvay Design, Bridge Deslgn,
Materials sad Resenrch, and the Municipal Highvnys Engtaeor,

mamunaunnm-rmmw.o.wxm-ooucom NEWHAMPSHIRE 033010423
TELEFHONE: 6032712171 o FAX 603-271-7028 « TOO ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-200-738-2004 + Mmmmmm.cou
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mWanummtm@mmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmmwa"wammwdulmwmumwlmmmmmm
13742 projest.: NMWthnuWMMMMWMMWMMM
wzs.mz.mmumammmm ‘Feom (ks (141 of firins thet submiited batters of
‘Initorest; the cmnnmwalmgummmuuorwmmmmmmmmw
wwwm:wmm Umrwelpldam_ roval, the , _ od on’
"April 27,2012 Girough ' techidon) "Resjunst For Propasat® (RFP), il  Indii
llmuonhmzl.mlzm!ngnmllmhlh(nmmhmmonuubuhdmmhaofmmm.
omnypﬂhopnpnsalenpuuylopwlhmlnnlhm{ymw.mmywdupwbmo :
toaw; mmwmwmmuﬂm (A : 5 compléted
-' U mlnahalluumdlhnnk!ngwmmymmlnmohed.)mmﬂ mt&:gmthmltwdlo
mvlﬂomcmaﬂmungoﬂhmmmmnnCmum“'smkhammhnlﬂedtoﬂnmmm
Commisgiazer for considerniton and eppro mdﬂmanlbdelhwdfhunmmﬁlbdof
lhamn!uudl!wh!w:mklugmmm a(hcpmpmll‘wnegouum

"The tong [ist of (ivo (5) consullant finns thet wero considered for this ossigameny, with tho threo short-listed firms
shown in bold, is as follows:

Tho Louls Berger Group bfanchester, NH
Jncobs Bedfbrd, NH
MeFurinnd Johnson, Inc. Concord, NH
URS Corporation , Salem, NH
Vonasse Hangen Brustiln, Ine, Bedford, NH

The fizm of McFariond-Jobnaon, Ino, hos been recommended for this coniract, This firm has en exccllent
mmmmmmqulemenanmmmwmw
lhlsnnlammt lm!ugulhl‘worﬂy completod the Part A plantiing-tsval uudy 'for;this project. Btctymmd
inforinatich b this fim

e,
o n commensurcia 0 on;
technical services to bo furnished, ' Y

Thly Agrecmicnt has been g proveil by the Atloimey Qéiérel a3 to finm'and ekegtitios; . This Departiiierit lixy:
werificd it the necossary funds oro gvallzblo. * :Caples of tha fufly-axcsiited Agrésment aro on filo st tho Secrotary
ofSM%mdmermmﬂnﬂmmmmmwwm '
approval will be on fils at tho Departmend of Teansportation,

i1 i respectfufly requested that cuthority be given to cnter indo ns Agreement for consulting servicas as outlined
above.

Sincerely,

W n,

Christopher D Clemnnt, Sr.
Commissioner
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